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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

1060 Broad Street Newark, 2, N. J.
BUﬁﬁETIN 6O8";1 ST MARCH 8;1l944.
1. DISCIPLINALY PROChFDINGg - PURCHAS& OF ALCOUOLIC BEVEhAGEu Fioﬂ ~
"~ NON-LICENSEE, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 15 OF -STATE REGULATIONS NO, 20—
LICENSEE'S CONVICTION DURING CU“ELNT LICENSE .PEKIQD OF:THE CLhIME OF
RECEIVING STOLEN -GOODS FOUND TO INVOLVE MOEAL TURPITUDE - LICENSE -
'SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE -OF TLHM WITH LEAVE TO BOWA FIDE TRANSFEREE -
TO PT IITION T0 LIFT UPON THE EXPIKATION JF A T LEAST 90 DAYS. ’
In thé Matter of LlSLlplln“PyA‘ )y | |
Proceedlngs against . 3 );
THOMAS F. VESEY. ~ - S
75 Orange Street . ) . . CONCLUSIONS
NbWark, . Jes o . ) ‘ . . AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary ﬁﬂtail Consuinp-~
tion License C-924, igsued by the )

Municipal Board oi Alcoholic N o
Beverige-Control of the City of )

Newafh.

Louis-C. uEl&DfIJPﬂd Eo,,, ‘Attorney . for DLf@Ldlﬂt*LlCPHSGL.. .

?Edward*F Ambro e, Isy., Abtorney for Department of Alcoao¢$c

prerage Coquol
BY TdE COMMISSIORER' Lo

The aefeqaant was s;rved with charges allpalng (l) on Septumber
7, 1943 he purchased alcoholic beverages from a non-licen nsee,. in
v1olatlon of Rule 15.of State Regulations No. 20, and (2) on =
September 21,1945 he was convicted of a disqualifying crime 1nvolv-
ing. moral turpltudb (receﬁang gtolcn good ). Sec ﬁ S. 33: l-ko.;,

He: pleudeu non vult-to the first charge ana, althougp adm1tt1ng
the-conviction in thé sec becona charge, denlﬂd that it 1nvolvrs moral
turplLude. -

The aefenudnt wa.s arrcstcd or cptmmber 11, 1945 and Chdrﬁbd
with the crime of recelving stolen goods. “In a wwlttgn statement
given ‘to the police on the day of -his arrest, he admitted that he had
purchased, on Septembesr 7, 1943, four cases of alcoholic beveruges"
from one ChPlotOphLL muhL, for wblch he paid the sum of $140.00. On’
Septembez 2L, 1943, follow¢ng his plea of non vult to the criume of
receiving - toleu goods, he was placed on probat;um for one ycaf.

At the ne&rjng hcl herein for the purpoge of incuiring into
the facts surrounding the purchase, in order to determine whether the
conviction involves moral Lurpltudp, the testimony shows that o
Christopher Mohr, an employee of a trucking concern whieh tranoporta.
alcoholic beverages, was Introduced to the defendant by the latter's
bartender as one who "may be able to get hold of some liguor for you.”
Several weeks later Christopher Mohr, after stealing four cases of
liquor from his employerts premises, delivered them to the defend-
ant's tave ern, where he deposited them in a rear room. The defendant,
wWho was at his home at the tjme, spoke with Mohr on the paone and
told him to. leave the ligquor at the t%VbTP and to meet nhim there
later that evening. Whaq they met to discuss the question of payment
Mohr told the defendant to "mqk his own price'", whcrcupon the
defendant fixed the price at @ao 00 per case, or $140.00 for the four

- cases,
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The defendant denies that he had any Knowledgﬁ that the goods

were stolen. .It.is true that there is no direct evidence to.that.
effect. However, I am satisfied from the evidence that, if defendant
did not actually know he st purchasing stolen gooab, nv, at ;east,
had reasonable cause: to st paot Uhut suuh was : 2.5
that he:was. under tne 1mpress
l*ﬂuor,au g;T s from le ltlma?a parweyor :
profit of "five or ten uollqrcva cage, .Ie‘ﬂumlttbdi.
the price of @Léo 00 whic no»had paid Lo ﬂohr”ior the
was some $9.00: undér thé es taolnonuo pflc - - He further. btd 3¢
he hgd made no inguiries' of Mohr conce srning the sourc of the ll.uor
and tnen, directly contradicting this tthLmony said that Mohr haa . .
denied, when questioned by him, that: the quuor'muu Been, stolen. He '~
also testified that Mohr was unable to produce any bill or invoice

for the liquor and that this, coupled with certain information given
to him by his bartender; had made him suspiclous of the-transaction.
When asked why, iniview of such suspicions, he nau ma&u the purchase,
his answer wag, "That is where [ made my mis ake

D

The defendantts testimony isf"upubzﬁnu rcplcte Nltﬂ znc0u4 .
sistencles. He has not made a full and franlk - di sc]osure of- his .
ealings with Christopher Mohr or of uheiJV”nts which led-to Lna -
purchase. A careful review of his testimony convinces me thati, 1f
he lackecd actaal knowledge that t¢v~ﬂerCuanulse had. been stolan, it.
was because he deliberately refrained from making such inguiries as

a reasonably - Druu!nt lTicenses would navesmade under: thu,leCd&Dt nces,
The de fendanu wWas aware - tpﬁ* the ulcna::_ilom ﬁohr, a.no 1—llrens

was violative of Rule.l15.of State Regulations No. 20, whl ch proh 101ts
a licensee from OurCL¢g¢ng alcoholic beverages eg0upt from the holder
of a New Jersey manufacturer's or wholesalerts licenS@s ~The defend-""
ant qu lsu uwaro t]dE, lﬂ pur ha 1nﬂ g um a mon—ll bnse

under thc ﬂlb holLo Bevordwr Law5”f
beverages without e ,lLCtnuv.,*If;7f , ,
a llcense@ ‘heedlessly decides ﬁoléntj“~g**“* tYed g Llng al trams-"
action; he  cannot complain if'allthe cons cés that follow -

PElOltPu pr“Cthes,A

h

2

thelcffom are visited upon hiw. As one ergugeu inva privileged

business, he is held:to the %tllctos ~accountability  in-the- operation
of his:bu51neqso' This iaccauﬂt Hil: s 'not discherged by conduct
such as was exhibited by this dcteroan He was apparently conteént™
to risk tLu poss ¢b¢llty wulcb evcntu'fef into actual fact, that thm
l¢ouo” was, SuOlQI" Ei"=cr1n\ dly less- rcprcneﬂs+bl tnere _
fore, than it ke had had Jtlv ,1unr tlon to that Llfpc 5 I flnd
as a_cht Luat tuw pf;uc MJ qu“stlun‘ﬁ '
turpitude. - T

‘.Ju
LR
<<1 d*
}Ja
m <“

There st 111 'reiains tQ’bb.QL@‘
been "econvicted uf a erime" within: uh
Beverage Law. (n 05 1-25). That- v““but“
shall Dbe Q . 5G inulV1iual "'ha i
1nvolv1n\ 1oTa *fff g, ' Ever-sing
_~ ‘ ~_-COmtﬁol.mbT
COmMLQSlOﬂif hdo_kdlr’““ﬁ““”'"C)‘vict'
the Aleok blic Beverage Lew results as wel ol the .@pllbu coa—"hA
fessive- pleds of non volt 2nd polo conter ds it -does lTu ?‘j
direct plea of” 9u¢l+y or veprdict of gulliy ~’%er trzal
Cf, Re Boettnmer, Bulletin 17, ELL“r, (LCC¢Q&u>ﬁPbTU’P" £5; L934)
This decision nmu‘beon unlxoxh¢ﬁ and consigtently Iolloweﬂ since lts_
1n0“9¢lon, and applied’ds-récently™as e Case o, 288 Bullctin“‘SZ,*‘
Item 6 (aec1uea hugugt 401[194u);* Adecuate aubhority b sustaln this
positivn may be found in cisions’ of our Cowdrt of Erwals and ngpﬁuls.
In State v. Henson, 66 N. J;L. 601 (190L>, that Court held  that a- -
witnéss tmay properly:bé askad ofl crogs-examinatién whether he has’
pleadad non vult to an lﬂ“'CtM“ﬁt in order to show that he has been-’
convicted of a crime for the purnpose of affecting his credibility.

Years
n thc Lnteﬁamgnt o
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Thls d00131on rebted upon the ground that the judgment and sentence
following a non vult plea is conclusive upon the defendant in all
collateral procgbalnpu except "in o civil sult for the same wrong.
Idcﬂ p. 608. In other words, the ratio decidendi of that dcc351on
tu t where, in a collateral proceeding, the issue is oneé of guilt
or innocence, the deferidant is not estoppud to deny hlo:guilt
despite his non vult plez, whereas, where the.issue 15 mercly
whether the defendant has beén convicted, he 1s estopped to deny the
conVictlon., Cf ,also Hill .v. Muxwell 77 N.J.Eu 766 (B. & A. 1909).

, Thc ”uCStWOH,AhOxPVLr, must row be re-cxamined in the light of
the recent decision of the Court of Efrors. and Appeals in
Schircson v. State Board of Medical Examiners, 180 N.J.L. 570 (1945).
In.that case the accused, a medical Jnutor, had pleaded nolo
contendere %o churg@s of unleawfully LOHCC&Llﬁg assets and 4 mnking
false oath, -and Qgg vult to a charge of perjury. The State Board of
Medical Exumlner uﬂugr its act Nthl authorizes it to procecd
cagainst the b oluur of o llCLDS@ wno "has been convicted of crime
involving moral turpitude" (se S, 45:9-16), revoked Schireson’s
Clicénse. The only evidence LOPUTV the Board was a judgment record
_QHOWLRE & conviction pursuant to the aforesald pleas. It was held
“that "Lhc judgment and commitment of the ap ptlldnt (1lcensep),'
follo g his plea of nolo contendere to. the charges of the indict-
ment, do not amount to a conviction of the des 1gnated crime within
Lne contempl vtion of the bt rrrrr tute . (hbulcql Abt)3 and hence may not be
used as such for the revocaticn of the appellant's license.M

Altnough at first bluah, the last cited case would seem dis-
pOSlbLVQ of the case at hand, I am of: the oo¢n10n9 upon careful
~study, that it has no JplePutan in. tﬂb e proceedings under the
Alcouollc Bcveragm'Law. S ~ -

lh re is awell- -recognized Q“Ctilﬂ“ in thg law that a long-
continued construction' given to a statuter by the administrative
aofficial. charged with its enforcement will not be lightly disturbed
by the courts, Cf. United States ve Farrar, 28L:U. S, 6&4, 74 L. ed.
1078,. holiing that the fact that a c>astrunclon, for a period of ten
' yearu, by the executive: uﬂndrtmenb che lgpu with the administration
Cof the VatLundl Pruhlbitlon Act, has not. b@ =10 ouestlongu by the
-:Convce 5. 1S eVldanb of the correutnevs of such construction. This
QOﬂt”lnu h'm also” been spplicd by our Supreme Court to a construc~
tion By the Colmissioner of- the Alcoholic.. ‘Beverage Law. See Cino v,
Driscoll, 130 N.J.L. 535 (]94%), whbrm Justwgr Perskie, in ertlng
The dec c1510n for that court, said: ~ : :

”Uorb1VLr, the legislature cherged with the knowledge of

Cthe construction placed upon the Alcoholic Beverage Law,
‘a$ evidenced by these rules, has done nothing to indicate
its disapproval thereof. Cf. Young v. Civil Service
Commissioner, 127 N.J.L. 329; S5 Atl. Rep. (2%) 523. The
contawpiraneous eédnstruction thus given to a law of tho
state for over a decade is necessarily roupectcu by us.
‘State v. Kelsey, 44 N.J.L, 1; Graves v. State, 45 Id. 203;
affirmed, Id. &47; Central failrond Co. v. lortin, 114 Id.
69, 80; 175 Atl., Rep. 687; Burlington County v. Martin,
128 N.J.L. 203; 28 Atl. Rep. (Rd) 1163 Martini v. Civil
6erv1gc Commission, 129 N.J.L. 599, 60Z; 30 Atl. rep. (&d)
569, .
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. 'If"i,’ ignificant, therefore, thit the pertiment langinge of
. the statute in guestion (K. 8. #3:1-£5), although under donsidera-
tion by the leglolafur on five dlficrent occasions- 31ncﬁ i ot JENTEA
, 3or¢glna] pasuagc in. i oa, hias not been cha mgeu. S 3 ' ‘

.

“In-the: uCDlPLbbﬂ case, gupra thrv‘is=no Indication that the

cons tluctjon of” tﬁTwMPdLOQW Wot contended for by, the Stdte Board of

"?rpoLc 1 Bxaminers had been ﬁonulstﬂnflv and- uniforily: applied ovar

ta OQTlOJ of -time. “The court, ‘thercfore, was apparently riot gulawa
in its JnuCIpTQtEEWOﬂ of thgt statutc by any established practice

£ the aduinis trative body cherged with its enforcement. - Tnis is

- an important u]ctlngu1sa1ng ch1or b tw-bn th t ‘case and the one

‘under COnoldcr Llon. o : VR ¥ BRI

: T&e courb9 1n tkv Schireson case, SUDTO, considered. thau tnw
llcense of a medical doctor ”uwct tuted a. "Drupgltv r1ghu.’= Idemn
p. 5751t ‘may Wcll be that the court was motivated in 1its con-
/:CLUulOJ by<th't fact and was lecathe o ”LoflaanloL an :nu1v1uudl
“of w Y"property rignt'-upon- the sole basis of & judgment record such
as waS'~nvalvpg in that case. A liguor l;CCHbU -on thé obher hawnd,
Has never -attained a le 641'ot stus higher than t wt of a nercw911V1~
lege, as- distinguished prum a property right. See Mechnn v. Exeis
Comm1s s lonersy 78 H.J. 5L, 382 (Sup. Ct. 1906). Inaceu, the Alé@h@lic
Beverage-Law QpeulfwbaLly provides that "Under no cireumstance
homaVﬁl, Qualj a 11@unbg.a.oao~ deen pﬁﬂpuruy.o..“ - Sew RHe O
35:1-264 : : : o

“(‘<

Ld.

“Moreov TeT, 'thﬂ”dﬂ”ﬁndant in khis pled to the secord - cha arge
3
hﬁrbln, ‘has ‘ﬁdllttOL the fact that Le has been cunvicteﬂ of the
i

crime ‘of recceiving stolen guqbg,»aluhuuqh oﬂtbndlug th t doe

not involve moral turpitudc The admisslon by the bef’ﬂ-dﬁ LJtne
conviction further ¢1ob1ngu1 shes this case from the Scnireson
Gecision, In-falrress-tu the defendant, however, T am not resting
the ¢ bClolUﬂ herplp'wolely upon such technch* gruunu.

HES

. “Cuurug in- th@-ﬁcuzrasgm”gzs ,~expressly
Vrev“rvLu “the uuestlvn iWwither the Coectorle licdenss could- be revoked
ftér hear Jg”dn“thé merits of charges that he uozm;tteu crine
1ﬂvolv1n moral: urpltu co ™ In this casce the cefendant 'was afforded
-~ a fylls nQu;LQb on-the merits and all of uhL circumstances attending
”h;ffpur e-of “the stolen goods Were induired ‘lnto- lUllV A8 Ler@—
-~tofore sc teu; I ‘héve reachad the ronﬁlus on; fefter cwreful conside
Atién of all of the evidonce - QumeLteu cthat the crime’ty whick tnu
defendant pleaded non vult iavolves tjx elénent of noral’ Tulpltuu

"'Lﬂ ng chnt t

‘Uncer “the: LIPCUmSt&nCLo, the cdefendantts license: fuight well be
revoked- uutrlbbt since the convietion in uestion isan “aﬂz or

happening., occurrlnb after-tne time of waking of an uODLLCutl\n for

a license which if: Lt had. occurraed b@“01c said tide woula hdave pre-

vented the Issuance of thé licemse.™ k.5, 33 l%bkw; However, the
“defuendant’ wito - has %Llu a liguer-license since 1934y Has ¢n other-

wise clv@r*“eunruaf_l siell, therefovre, suspond the *licensgé for the
balapce of its.prescnt torm ”_v"z.g until Juno~uO 1944, cHowever, I
Snall cntertalﬂ““ potltl'n fron = Q;;Am;ilg urqns fereec of the license
~the . ,* ~of the suspension
1;vv been &*>a~;1=\/em.._~ cf. Rb MVlUL Bu Otl Réu, Ttp~—6; in- Wthﬂ, in
thetabsence of a eriminal c¢nv1ctnou? a sixty-cay.. penaluy Wa s
imnosed in a similar cass. In no =”,nL, however, nay the defendant
receive any renewal of his license sinco he is mandatorily disquali-
fied under the Alcoholic Beverage Law frow holding a liguor license
or being employed upon licensed preiises in this state. R.3.586:1-295;
28, :




BULLETIN 608 PAGE 5

Accdrdingly,fit is,gbﬁfﬁﬁiéiééﬁh.day of Fébruary, 1944, _
ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-924, issued

by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control .of the .City of

Newark to Thomas F. Vesey, for premises 75 Orange Street, Newark, be
and the same 1s hereby suspended for the balance of its term, effec-
tive at 2:00 A.M. March 6, 1944; and it is further

OMDFRPD that application by verified poultlon may be a bona

fide trunbforce of the license to 1ift such suspension upon the
expiration of ninety days from the effective date of the suspension
herein, . '

CALPRED W, DRISCOLL
Commigsioner.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE APPLICATION
CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT - PURCHASE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FROM
NON-LICENSEE - STORING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES OFF THE LICENSED
PREMISES -~ LICENSEE'S CONVICTION DURING CURRENT LICENSE PEHIOD OF
THE CRIME OF RECEIVING STOLEN GOODS FOUND TO INVOLVE HORAL
TURPITUDE -~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM,
- In the Matter of D‘lsclpllﬂ'l"*f )
Proceedings against )
ALFEED P. SERRA :
85 Broadway ) CONCLUSIONS
Newark, N. J., ) AND CHDER
. ) A
Holder of Plenary Ketail Cons ump—
tion License C-78L, issued by the )
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beveragc Control of the City of )
NDWQLT'(., , N
__________________ )

Anthony Giuliano, Esq., Attorney for. Defendant-Licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esg., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic

Beverage Control.,

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant was served with charges alleging, in substance
(S >

that (1) and (2) he falsified nis license applicaticn by concealing
the fact that Richard . Bird, Jr. was a partner in his license and
business conducted thereunder; (3) he purchased alcoholic beverages
from a non-licensee; (4) he stored alcoholic beverages off his
licensed premises; and (8) he was convicted of a crime 1pvolv1ng
moral turpitude (rﬂcf1v1ng stolen goods).

The defendant pltdd¢u non vult to the first four charges.

As to the fifth charge, he "admits the conviction there alleged but
denies that such conv1ctlon 1nvolvea moral turpitude.”

fith respect to charge (1) and (2), it is admitted that,

between HMay 24, 1943 and September 6, 1943, Richard i. Bird, Jr.,
who was apparantly not disqualified at that time from holding a
liquor license, was an undisclosed partner of the defendant. It
appears that the pthﬁCEb devlded not to effect a transfer of the
license into both namuq in order to obviatce any Qlfrlculty about
obtaining a renewal of the license’ for‘thﬂ lloga“lng year commenc-
ing July 1, 1948, lheroalter, it. 15 clﬂlmec, an application, for
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transfer was submitted to the local issuing authority but was with-
drawn when the partnership was terminated aftgr a dlgagre=mcnt
bctwuen tne partners. : :

, on Septemoox l 1945 the dcfenoanu pleaded non - vult to a - -
criminal charge of rece1v1ng stolen goods and was sentenced to pro— -
bation for a period of oné year, This charge resulted from the
purchase by the defendant of approximately five cases of alcoholic
beverages from one Christopher Mohr, a non-licensee, on three .
separate occasions between the middle of July 1943 and August 29,
1943, On the last ogcasion, Mohr, known to the defendant.as. an : -
employee of a trucking concern which transports alcoholic beverag@s,
delivered two cases of alcoholic beverages to the defendant's tavern.
This liquor had been stolen by iohr from his employer's premises
Instead of receiving these two cases at his tavern, however, the
defendant ingisted that Mohr deliver them to the home of one of his.
(defendanu's) friends.

The uefendant who is of iorelgﬂ ex tractlon and speaks Engllsn
poorly, tcstlfled as follows: ,

"Q ‘Wny dlan't you keep those two cases at th@ uavern9
Because have no receipt and afraid they stolen or gomethlng
like that.

Q@ Then why were you afrald to keep it (the two cases. of

liguor) in the tavern?
A I am afraid get in a janm.
Q What kind of a jam were you afraid of?
A If they ask for PLCHLpt I have no PCCplpt to prove it. o
Q Did you think at that time that maybe the quuor mlgnt bb‘ SR
: stoanQ BRI
A Right.!

It is clear from these admissions by the defendant that he
strongly suspected that the alcoholic bcverqges purchased by  him. from
‘Mohr were stolén goodsy if indeed he did not have actual knowledge to-
that effect.

Under the circumstances, I find that the crime of ‘receiving
stolen goods, of which the defendant was convicted, involves the
element of moral turpitude. - On -the question. as to. wh@ther'the__,
dcfendant's non vult ‘plea to the criminal chdrge results:im his:
"conv1ctlon of a crlme" within the contemplation of thne: Alcohollo‘
Beverage Law (R 8. 33811~ 20), see Rc Vesey, Bulletln 608 1tem T

The' erloubness of thb cnﬂrges h€reln would ordlnarlly warra nt
a revocation of the defendant!s. license. .Since .he has no: previous -
record, and because, in any event, his criminal conviction nandator-
ily disqualifies him from holdlng a.liquor license i(see R.S. 33:1-25),
I shall not revoke the. license put Shill 1mpose_a uspension for: the
balance of the term,. Viz., until June 50, 1944, HOWLVCf, no order " .
for lifting of the suspension as in Re VLSpy, suor a, w1ll be entered
in v1ew of the addltlonal v1ulatlons herein 1nvulvcd '

Accord:ngly, 1t 1s, on thls 29Lh dﬂy of prruary, 1944

. ORDERLD, that Plonary Retall Consumptlon LlC@an C- 781 hereto-
fore 1spued by #the MHHIClp”l Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of -
the Clty of Newark to Alfred P.: Serra, for premises 85 Broudwuy,
Newark, be and. the same is hereby suspended for. -the: balance of 1ts-
term, effectlve at 2:00 A.M. March 6, 1944,

ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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3. MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIMES OF . BU?GLARV AND - UHLAWFUL wVTRE IEVOLVE"
MORAL TURPITUDE. , R : ;

‘.DISQUALIFICATION ~ APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDULT FOR FIVE j
YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT ”ONTPAnY TO PUBLIC INTLHEST - APPLICATION
TO0 LIFT GEANTED.

In the Matter of an Application )

to Hemove Disqualification be- : : RPN
cause of a Lonv1ct10n, Pursuant ) . CONCLUSION“}

to R. 5. 33:l1-2l.2 ), AND OBDLP

Case No,_Sléo

BY THE COMUISSIONER:

petitionsr, dﬂ Italian nat*onal, when sixteen ypars of’ age“,}
was convicted in New York State of burglary third degree, as a con-
sequence of which he was sentenced on May 29, 1922, to a reforma-
tory for & period of ten years On August l8 1924 petitioner was.
paroled, but, because of v1u1atlou of the torms of his parocle, he .. -
was refurnpd to the penal institution on December 29, 1924, rema1n~f"
ing there until February 21, 1907, when he again was released on
Ddrolb. . : :

On April 20, 1931 pctlt¢oner Dlodded,guilty to a charge of . ..
unlawful entry and, as a result thergof, was sentenced by the Judge
of the Essex County Quarter Sessions Couxt to a term of eighteen
months in the Essex County Penitentiary. Petitlioner was alschafged i
from the ppnltentlary on July 17, 1932, Following this dlSChng
petltloner s record apparently 19 clear with the excéption.that on
December 12, 1938 he was fined $5.00 by a Police Judge.for gambling.
With ruiexence to the unlawful . vutry charge, petitioner: explained .
that he was with several youths when they b:okewint@&ﬁ Storé:téngetmua
somé candy. As to the gambling incident, petitiuner states that he
was in a place when it was raided. by thg police.. The. CIlmes of
burglary and unlawful entrJ 1nvoiv; moral turpltuae.;,: IR

, A ﬂa+¢onul of Itﬁly, if law-ubldlmg, eVun thuugh dlsquallflea DL
from noldlng a liquor license, may be gmployoa, however,. in_any . L
capacity in the lIQUOL industry upon obtaining the proper- p@rmlt A
from the Departument of Alcoholic Beverage Control.  Petitioner wishes:
to obtain an. employment pevmlt 50 tnat he may Work as.a. ha]per lﬂ a.
breweiy. U _ T > WPt ;

The pet1+loner pruduﬂed o€vcraL w1tAuoses Who opearod to be
substantial persons and they were all in agrecmcnt that petltloner,
to thelr knowledge, pnauyo a good rbputdtlon in the community in
which. he resides. ; S S -

Notwithstanding the fact that petitioner had,become involved . .
with the law on several occasions, I am satisfied that during the
past five years ne has made.a siﬁcere'and;successful:éffort to.
rehabilitate himself. Being thus satisfied ‘that he .1s .a law-abiding .:
- person, I shall thoretore llft 415 0x1gt1ﬂg statutury dlsgua11f¢ca-;wv
tion. : J R SRR

ACcordingly 1t 15, nu tnls dQTh ddj of P@bruary 1944

OPLERED that potltlone”'s stututory dlsquallflcatlon bccausb~4
of the (OnVlCthHS described herein be and:the same is hereby lLifted,
in accordance with the provisions. of R. §. 33d:l=cl.2.  If proper.”
application is made, the permit may issue. ' '

ALFRED E. DRISCCLL
Conmissioner.



4. DISCIPLINARY PHOCBEDINGS - FRONT - FALSE ANSWIR IN LICENSE
APPLICATION CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT - ILLEGAL SITUATION
CORKECTED - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION. L

In’ tﬂe Mattur of DlSClpllnaxy
Proceedings against o
ORADELL BAK & GRILL

2-4-6 Kinderkamack Road

Oradell, N, J,, = S

S CONCLUSIONS

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- AND ORDER
tion License C-2, issued by the
Mayor and Council of the Borough
of Oradell, and which license has
during the pendency of these
procgedings, been transferred by
ic 'ﬁyor and COUﬁCll to

MARIE P OSS

)
N N N N N N N N N

forithe,sameAprémisos.

__..______..._.___..,~._._._....)

Kimmel & Kimmel, Esgs., by David Kimmel, Lsq.,
Attorneys for Defencant-Licensee.
Gayloro B. HaWK1ns, Esq., Attorney for Dbp”rtnnnt of AlCOﬂullc
B er 1ge Control. S

BY™ THE COMmISoIJNER

Dbf€ﬂCuﬂt llcensec, tbrou th it attorn\y, pleaaba nun Vu1t to
a chdrge alleging  that it faWKVLy concealed in its ppllcatlon for a
licanse Ffor 1943-1944 that ‘Harie Pross was the real and beneficial . .
ownvr of all of 1ts corpurate’utucx in v1olatiun of B«,a. 3&:1- 25,

In Septeuber ;942 farie Pross purc hased the tavern in caegtlong

and lcased the bulluln? NhLTbL* the business was caaguctea.
Marie Pross was not then eligible to hold a liquor license because

she had not ‘been'a bona fide resident of this State for a'periqd_of“
five years,'nor wa's -a rorporatlon in which she held ten per cent or
more of its. corporate stock then Lnglch to hold a L;Cean. ‘None
the' less - the uefenuunt was organized for the purpose. of dcqulrll _
and holding a license ilarie Pross was the beneficial owner of dll
of its corporate stuck although Michael Michota was listed in the
apollCutLQH for the license as the owner of eighteen shares of
capitadl stock, Anna’Michota as the 1"oldr‘, of. one. shure,'dna Marie .
Pross as the hulubr of one-suarc. N :

An 1nvest ?atlon hJ the Deﬁurtucat of AlCulullC Bcver gé Control
revealed the interest of Marie Pross and, further, that the. other
two erSuDS ndneu h el ao 1ntu”est w“atSUev"r in the CufDOTutlun.

Oa March 27 l94é thb rg51den00 rex ulremcnt of the Alcoqollo
Beverﬂae Law (R.- S '3%i1i25) was Mmgndeu.ng VCarsi prlor resi-
dence:isino longer reg u¢reu,' In lieu thereof, an ‘applicant, or the
holdler of more than ten per cent of the sto ck of a cornorate appli-
cant, is required to be a citizen of the United States and a bona
fl(c resident. of the State of New Jersey at: the time of the sub-
mission of the app]lcatlon. Cessatlu@ of United States citizenship
or New Jefisey residencé by'éither the applicant or the’ noléer of ten
per:cent oOr more-of -the stock of ‘a coryorutu licensee is cause for
suspension .or.revocation of - uhp liPEﬁSu.. S@u P, L 1840,‘09.}46
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“,,MOHAL TUhPITUDF - CRIME OF UIAND LA CBNY INVOLVES MOBAL TURPITUDE.

- Marie, Pross is now and has-been for more than one yeaur o bona

fide r651dent of New Jersey. During. the- pendency of:thésé pro;eed—
ings the llcensL was Transferred to: hur. o Co RN ;* :“1: -

'j The def nuan* has no - pr@v1ous record., Therplore, th usual

penalty of ten days will be imposed, which punishment- shall be fully
offbctlve agalnan thb transfbrﬁu. State ngulmtlono No.vl% Bulb 3,

Accoralngly, it 15, on tilS 29th day of Pcbruary, 10%4

OHDFhDD that Dlenqxj nﬁtﬂll anqumptlon Llcensb C— d hﬁreto—

fore issued by the Mayor and. Council of the Borough of Or4d@ll to
Oradell Bar & Grill, and transferred diring pendency of these’ pro-
ceedings ‘to Marig Prous for premlses 2-~4-6 Klnuerkawack nOdd g;'
Oradell, ‘be:and the same is hereby:suspended for ten (10) days,.‘
comm;n01ng at 2:00. AMa Jlrch 6, 194@ aﬁd fermmndrlng at 2:0 M
March 16, 1944, P Chelianats R

ALFRED E.'DRISCOLL  S
’<¥Gommissioner3

DISOUALIPICATION - APPLI"ATION TO LIIT - GOOD CONDJCT FOR FIVE

YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC. INIEREST ~ APPLICATTON
DO LIFT GRANTED. . - o0 oo oo

In Hho Mdtuer ‘of ‘an Appchutlon )

to Remove Disgualification be-~ = S
cause 01 a Conv1ct1un, Pursuant ) F‘L.ff[v_CQNCLUSIONS
to R, S, 83:1-31,2. Loy ©oe T AND ORDER

Casv N®.~615

BY TPH COHhI STONFR

ThlS ma tte 1% b(fOIp me pursuant to the pT)VlSlODu of’.

R. S. B3:1-31. 2, on. o petition. to remove the statutory disqualifi- n
cation resulting from the. conviction-of a crlme 1ﬂvolv¢ng moral '
turpltuuc as- prov1dea for 1n h.'S 6u l~?5. -

In. Aprll of 1024 dplecant then aboux l 5 years old, WuS

committcd to the:New York State Reformatory . folLOWLng his’ conviction
of the crime of grand larceny. In November 1925 he was paroled and
in June of 1927 he was discharged from parole.  The conviction seems
to have followed the: taking of an .automobile for o joy' ride. Grand
larceqy involves Poral turpltuue. ‘He Case No,-192, Bulletin 495, -
Item 3, A , : ;,53-;7‘;' S e

. Applieant’s‘ohly‘othér brush with the law was in January of

1948, when he was sentenced to thirty ddys after a plea-of guilty to
a disorderly person charge, Two days later; the judge, uponArecon-
sidering all:the facts in tho'cabe and ‘finding that applicant's

- chara cter was apparently goo d, reconsidered the jail sentence and

1mpose€ fine of $10.00, Upon:payment -of the anf two cay° after
his admission to the county Jall applicant was released. A con-
viction as a disorderly person hqs been held not to be a conviction
of a crime. See Case No, 818, Bulletin 94, Item 17. ‘

Applicant produced three witnesses, one 2 sergeant of police

in the town wherein applicant has lived and worked for about fifteen
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years. The sergeant ‘says he has known qppllcanf for about fifteen
years -and has made many contacts. with him secking 1nformat10n for
the police, that outside of the 1943 arrest applicant has no- otner
police record in the town wherein . he llves, and that the witnes
believes applicant is a law—ubldlng and useiul citizen 11VLng a
normal famlly llfe.vj' o . A

Two other witnesses: produced by'abplicant business men of his’
locality, who have been acquainted with him for ten and six years,
respectively; say that his reputatlon as a law—abldlng citizen in the
communlty whereln he reuldns wnd works 1s good o :

At the time applicant fllcd hl p etition for the removal of.
his dlscuallflcatlon, thére ‘was pending beforf the’ local issuing |
authority his:application for a' transfer of a plfnary retail con- . . .
sumption licenses In the said xppllﬁatlon his 1924 conviction: was .

fully set forth. he license inspector of the local issuing -
authority for the communlty where applicant!s only recent dercllctlon
occurred reported to that body, "Applacant enjoys a good reputation.

I see no reason why “the. transfer should not be made." The transfer
was granted. Obviously, applicant, having been convicted of a crime
involving mcral turpitude, was not cualified, but I will be guided
somewhat by the action of the local issuing uUihOPlby which indicates
that aft‘r'an 1nvestlg tion The y felg petlthDCT was entitled to a °
license. - . _ : , " o

"*It is my opinion that the statute under which this petition was
filed is for the salutary pU¢OOon of assisting in the rehabilitation
of those who have run afoul of the law; - If it appears that there
has been a reasonable return to a normal, ldW»alelng llVLHg, I am
inclined to grant the Ielvef pormlttbu bf the statute. '

It appears’that applicant's only crime was committed in his
youth, that he is apparently completely rehabilitated, and that he -
has been convicted of no crime since then. : : '

The conviction as a disorderly person in 1943 would seem to be”
his single lapup during the last sixteen years. This single convic-
tion of a mlsagmednor, not a crlme, Le Case No. 65, Bulletin 199,

Item 11y and’ obv1oubly not considered seriously by the local 1gsulng ,
authorltv and hig- townqmen, will not be permitted to overcome peti-
tioner's otherwise clear record and the favorable testimony of his
character witnesses, or to interfere with hlv.apparently complete ,
rehabilitation, Re Case No. 46, Bulle tln 299, Item 9 Re Case No. 48, .
Bul1et1n SOO Item 8., ' S o

- I flra that- Detltloncr h S congucten himself in a law-abiding
manner during the five years last past and that his association with
the aldohiolic beverage 1nduptfy will not be COutrﬂry to public.
interest.

'Accbrdingly, it is,*on'this 29th’day40fiFebfuary;A1944,
OhDFRED that petitiocner!'s ‘statutory dis halification beéause
of the conv1ct1uﬂ above described be and the samé is hereby removed,
in accordance Mltﬂ the provisions of R. 8. 83:1-31.2. ' '

ALFRED E: DRISCOLL
+ - Cormissioner. o
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGES OF SELLING ALCOHOLIC EEVERAGES
DURING PKOHIBITED HOURS AND HINDERING INVESTIGATION DISMISSED — . ..
DEPARTMENT FAILED TO SUSTAIN THE BUKDEN OF PROOF. -~ - = .

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

ROBEET SORIANO. .
169 High Street’
Newark, 2, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS -~
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail
Consumption License C-&Z9,
issued by the Municipal Board
of Alcoholic.Beverage Control
of the Clty of . Newarx.:;

)
)
)
)
)

Maurice H. ‘Pressler, Esg., Attorney for DbeﬂQdﬂt*LlC@ﬂ Qe .,
Edward TF. Ambroge ESGey - Attorﬂe/ for Department of Alcoholwc s
i Buvbrugc Qqntrol SO

BY THE COMMTuSIOth

Defrndant ]1Pcnsez entered o plea of not guilty to charges
alleging (1) that he sold alcoholic beverages during prohibited. hours
on Primary Election Dd/, ‘in violation of’Bu]<.ﬁ of State: Repu]aflons
No. 20, ‘and (2) that he hindered and failed to facilitate an inves— ..
tigation by agents of the Departuent of Alcoholic Bevarage Control,*’
in v1olut1un of ﬁ S, 851 05 - : A

The proof submitted by the Depanmeﬂt in. support of Ltslif- o
cuqrgrs is ot SufilCL(Bt to warrant- flpdlng of gullt on :the pnrt;,f
of dofcndwnt llC@nscb.Avk : T ‘ '

Dcfnndant ]1ceneeﬂ hJs becu the holder of ple:ary retﬂll o
Ponsumptlon licerise ‘since 193%., He has a clean record RTINS

Under the circumstances, he is entitled to the b nﬁflt of the
doubt that exists in- ‘my mind w1+n reference to the. accuragy of.- tac
instant chargos. Cf uc Bfntlvoyll, BUleblﬂ 590 Item 7, -

ﬂccordlngly it is, on this 29th day of Pobruary, 1944.
OLDER ID thut tnr chdrgva h“TLlM b; and the same arﬁ heroby
dismissed, - o -

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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7. MOnAL TUBPITUDE - CB¢JE QF GhAND LAﬂ””NY INVOLV [ORAL TURPITUDE.

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION. 0 LIFT - GOOD. CONUUr“p FOL' FIVE .
YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTHARY TG PUBLIC INTEKEST - APPLICATION
T0 LIFT GRANTED.

In the Matter of an Application )

to hHemove Disqualification be- - .
cause of a “onv1culon, Pursuant ) CONCLUSIONS
to K. 5. 83:1-31l.%. ‘ AND  ORDER

Case No, 3206

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Petitioner, pursuant to provisions of K. 8, 33:1-31.2, prays
to have eany statutory disqualification removed that may exist result-
ing from a criminal conviction.

The petition filed auroln'Cisoloses that, on February 14, 1923,
the petitioner pleaded guilty to the crime of grand larceny and was
placed on probaticon for a pericd of three years. Grand larceny is
a crime which involves moral turoitUde. o

. The testlmony of thg'UCtL io lcr shows that he has been acting
in the capacity of bartender for a peéeriod of eignt months. When
questioned regarding his association with the alcoholic beverage
1ndustry, petitioner stated .bnat he was unaware that he was disqual-
ified to be employed by a tlﬂuor licénsee. 4s soon as- he learned
that he was doing something ill gaL, petitioner said that he con-
sulted his attorney, who advised him to file a pu*lticn to remove
any. existing. disc ualilicatlon. IgTOTC”CO of the law is no excuse in
criminal or disc pllaary proceed 1ings. KQQM¢eugV of the law, however,
1s not a necessary 1mgrea1 ant of the good faith essential in these
rehabilitation proceadings. He Case No. 61, Bulletin 338, Item &.
After careful con81dcr“tiun of the testimony of the witness regarding
his bmplOJmPnt by a liguor licensee, I am sSatisfied that petitioner
acted in good faith.

. Three witnesses who have known petitioner for six or more
years testified that petitioner bears a good reputation in his com-
mnity and to their knowledge he has been a law-abiding citizen.

I -am, therefafe, of tqg opinion that petitioner has been
lpaulng law-abiding life for at least five years last past and
conclude that his asswclat*kn with the alcoholic bevaragc industry
will not be contrary to the public interest. Consequently, I shall
1ift his discualification which resulted by reason of his conviction
of the crime of grand larceny .on February 14, 1923.

Acecorcingly, it is, on this 29th day of February, 1944,
ORDERED, that petiticnert's statubtory disgualification becausc
of the COﬂVlCtlun described herein be and the same is hereby 1lifted,

in accordance with the provisions of . 8. 83:1-31.2.

ALTRED E., DRISCOLL
Cormiissiloner,
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Be -‘7iéif5% p:lfi”ly ACTlVITY REPORT FOR FhBRUARY 1944
 Tos Alfred E. Drlscoll, Comm155loner o S

ARRESTS: Licensees and employees N Bootlebger ‘:H47:ﬁ~iét: ;lidf;l“'

Total number of persons arrested - - - - - - - - AT 17
- SEIZURES: Stills - 1 to 50 gallons daily eapacity- — = — — — — = == = 1"
‘ 50 gallons and more daily’ capaCLty - —;*ﬁ§'~.—gefe,f,2v~ S
Total number of* stills seized= — —= = = = = = =~ = = = e S
Mash - gallong = = = = = = = = » = = = = = — = = — = — %= —.~15,700"
Motor vehicles - Trucks- - ~ - = - - - - - e i e == =
Pagsenger Cars— — — — — = = = < = = = o = = =1
‘Total number-of motor vehicles °6126d- Tm e e T .261;31
Beverage alcohol - gallons — — — = — & = = = = ==« « = ~~—f-~¥ + 37
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages (beer, ale, etc ) - gallong- = = —* fia20.
Wine - gallons = = = = = = = = 5 = = = = — == - Z 2L o 2.307.92

Distilled alcoholic beverages (Whl%kby, brandy, etc ) - gallons 1 596 83

RETAIL LICENSEES: ‘ _
Totel number of premises inspected — - - - - e I X F A

Total number of bottles gauged - - - - - -7 ~ - e s lO ;6410
Total number of premises where v1olatlons were found - - — — - 86
Total number of violations found - - — - - - — — = = - 98
Type of violations found: ' Ceon T e e
Tllicit (bootleg) ligquor- - — - 1 Improper beer tap markers — - - - - 0
Gambling devices- ittt 1 Dtock dispesal permits- necoqsary~ -3
. Prohibited’ 51gns—'¥”— =~ - - -1 No-sign denoting legal sale. hours —ﬁ;‘i”
. “Unqualified ‘employees” %1—:e°4 #467. of f-premises, consumption= & - == 229 s
: MFronts" (concealed ‘dwnérship) - 1 Other types of violations - - - - ~-16
@@HMWA@MPMMEIMM@H@%.1;—;~¢x1—7-7}~*llwﬁ+¢ﬂ:{475m,
STATE LIGENSEEo S RRETEEE I S L S AT
. Premises 1nspected- e -‘; 4i—{—'~ L ";e - - 6

Llcense appllcatlons 1nvmst1gated -—— —i~i~ R i N I L
COMPLAINTS: , L e A S FEAC IR TIL IR E
Investlgated rev1ewed and closed mmm s e e e —m e = 3R

. » Iny eStlgdtlon a881gncd not yet completed - ;@7"5f+tiu¢’gu¢‘5w- - 264;4

ABQB_A_TORY* e K o : : AP -
_Analyses nade L :
"Shake-up" cases (alcohol, water and artificial colorlng)
Liquor found to be not genulne as. labeled - T, T T s 3

~ IDENTIFICATION BUREAU;

Criminal fingerprint identifications made e ?.;:4Q; P, ;i%fgf-z 15
Persons fingerprinted. for- non—crlmlndl ‘purposes ;- esé'Jx; -t =17
Identlfluatlon ‘contacts with. other unforcenent agenc1es e e —'+’4_212“3i

Motor-vehicle 1dent1f30dt10ns v1a N J. State: POllbu Teletype ‘””i’ - 22
DISGIPLINAhY PROCEEDINGD-'.E'f~, : Au;: I ot B

‘Cases transmitted to munlclpalltleh’~ eﬂ~?4ﬁlfi<;»4”:'ﬁ T 0
Cages 1ngt1tuted at Department— — -« - = = = = — = = — ~ — ~ _———— = 34
- HEARINGS HELD AT DEPARTMENT: ' '
Total number of hearlngg held e m e e e e e . - 52
Appealg = — = = = = = - = = 2 Seizures— ~ = — ~ = -~ - 12
Disciplinary proceedlngq - - 32 Tax revocations — - — - 1
Eligibility - - - - - - - 5
PERMITS ISSUED: ‘
. Total nunber of permils issued— -~ = — = = = = = = = = - - - = -~ ~ -~ 500
Unqualified employees — = — — — = = = = = — = = = = = = - = _ 161
Solicitorse = = = = = - — - TR e = — 52
Social affairg— = = = = = = = = = = - -~ = &~ - - - - =110
Bome manufacture of wine- - = = = = « = = = = ~ —~ - - - L« 15
Disposal of alcoholic beverages — — = - = = — = = — - = — = 63
Miscellaneous permits — — - — = — = = = = = = = = = = — - — 9/

Resbectfully submitted,
Sydney B. White
Chief Inspector.
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE LEGULATIONS .
NO, 88 - 15 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of DlSClpllnarj )

Proceedings against )
ANTHONY KNAST
T/a Pennsauken Bottllng WOrks ) CONCLUSIONS
7807 Park Avenue ‘ AND ORDER

Pennsauken Township
POO. \ﬁ@I’ChantVille, No Jog

—’ p—

Holder of Plenary hetail Distri-
bution License D-3, issued by the: )
Township Committee of the Township
of Pennsauken.

— e e e e e em am am e e e am e e e s

Anthony Knast, Pro Se,
Edward F. Ambrose, Fsq., Atcorn@y for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONEK:

The defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that he
sold alcoholic beverages for off-premises consumption during pro-
hibited hours, in violation of Zule 1 of State Hngalatlors No. &8.

On Friday, PFebruary 4, 1944, at about 10:20 P.i., two ABC
agents observed the sale of two cases of beer by the defendant. :
Such sale 1is violative of Rule 1 of Stote Regulations No. 38 which,
among other things, prohibits the sale of alcoholic beverages for
off-premises consumption after 10:00 P.i. of any week day. '

. The defendent has no previous record. The usual penalty of
fifteen days, therefore, will be imposed. Five days will be remitted
for the gullty plea, leaving = net suspension of ten days. Le Alfare,
Bulletin 606, Item 1.

Accordingly, it is, on this Znd day of March, 1944,

ORDERED, that Plenary hetail Distribution License D-3, here-
tofore issued by the Township Commltbeb of the Township of Pennsauken
to Anthony Knast, t/a Pennsauken Boitllng Works, for premlsps
7807 Park Avenuv, Pennsauken Toimghip, bBe and the same 15 hereby
suspended for a period of ten (10) days, CJmmonrlng at 3:00 A.id.
forch 6, 1944 and terminating at 3:00 A.k, March 16, 1944.

ATFRED . DEISCOLL. i. -
Commissioner.
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10. ‘DISCIPLINARYrPBOCEEDINGS ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING
"PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL OEDINANCE:AND RULE 1 OF
STATE FEGULATIONS NO., 88 -~ &0 DAYQ' qUSPJLNSIJN, LESS 5 FOR
GUILTY PLEA ' s ‘ ,

In the Matter of Dlsc1p11nary - )
Proceedlngs against .

SAMUEL WASILUK |
T/a CENTRAL CAFE . . . - CONCLUSIONS

1055-57 Central Avanue : ) AND ORDELt
Cumdcn, :No J., ‘ )

Holder of Plenary hetall Conbump—

tion License C-100, issued by the )

Municipal Board: of Alcoholic .
Beverage Control of the City of )
Camden.

Samuel Wasiluk, Pro Se. '
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq s Attorney for Department of AlCOhOlLC
. : Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISuIOhEh.‘
" Licensee pleads guilty to the fo]low1ng charges:

, "L. On Sunday, January 2%, 1944, at about 5:30 P.M.,
you sold, served and delivered and suffered and permitted the
sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages on your
licensed premises, viz., three quart bottles of beer in one
instance and two quart bottles of beer in another, in viola-
tion of Section 5 of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of
Commissioners of the City of Camden on December 27, 1934, .
which Section prohibits any such activity after 2:00 A.H. on
Sunday . : ' '

"2.. On the date and time aforesaid, you sold and
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale and
dellvery of the above mentioned alcoholic beverages at retail
in their original containers for consumption off the licensed
premises, thereby viclating Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38,
which prohibits any such type of sale or delivery on Sunday." g

On the afternocon in guestion, investigators of the ABC Depart-
- ment, acting upon information that the licensee was selling on

Sundays, visited the premises. While the place was under their
observation, they noticed a man enter the premises by a side door.
A few minutes later a woman entered through the same entrance.
shortly thereafter, the woman left the premises carrying a package.
Upon investigation, -the package was found to contain three one-quart
bottles of beer which the wouan admitted she had purnn;sed on the
premises of the licensee. As the investigators, uccompanlea by the
wonlan, &approached the tavern, the nan came out carrying & package.
This was found to contain two one-guart bottles of beer.

The minimus penalty for a violation of Rule 1 of State Regu-
lations No. 88 is a suspension for a period of fifteen days. :
Re Gattuso, Bulletin 587, Item 1. The mininun penalty for selling
after hours in Vlolat1on of local ordinance is a suSpen51on for a
siuilar period. ke Morgan, Bullstin 542, Item 10. Where there
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were separate violations of the Hegulations and the ordinance, a
separate penalty of fifteen days for each violation, or a total of
thirty days, was imposed. - Re Healey, Bulletin 600, Item 4. In the
latter case, the licensee not oniy sold alcoholic beverages for
on-premises consumption in violation of the local ordinance, but, as
well, sold for off-premises consumption in violation of the State
Regulations. Individual penalties for each violation were, there-
fore, justified under the circumstances of that case.

In this case, however, the licensee's offense consisted of the
single act of selling for off-premises consumption. While it is
true that such single sale constitutes a violation of both the local
ordinance and the State Regulations, a separate penalty of fifteen
days for each violation would appear to be unreasonably severe. T
shall, therefore, impose a penalty of twenty days on both charges.
Five days will be remitted for the guilty plea, leaving a net suspen-
sion of fifteen days. ~ '

Accordingly, it is, on this 2and day of March, 1944,

ORDERED, that Plenary hetaill Consumption License C-100, issued
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Camden to Samuel Wasiluk, t/a Central Cafe, for premises 1055-57
Central Avenue, Camden, be and the sane 1s hereby suspended for
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 AJM. March 7, 1944 and
terminating at 2:00 A.M. March 22, 1944, ‘

Gt £, Brdsct

] .
JCommilssioner.




